

NO. 05-19-00911-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FIFTH SUPREME JUDICIAL DISTRICT
DALLAS, TEXAS

IN RE ASHLEY PARDO AND DANIEL PARDO, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS NEXT FRIEND FOR K.D.P., A MINOR CHILD, Relators

Original Proceeding from Cause No. 102717-CC
in the 422nd Judicial District Court
Kaufman County, Texas

**BRIEF OF TEXAS STATE SENATOR BOB HALL AND TEXAS
STATE REPRESENTATIVES VALOREE SWANSON, MATT
KRAUSE, MAYES MIDDLETON, SCOTT SANFORD, AND
MATT SCHAEFER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RELATORS' PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

ROBERT HENNEKE
Texas Bar No. 24046058
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com
ANDREW C. BROWN
Texas Bar No. 24071197
abrown@texaspolicy.com
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION
901 Congress Ave.
Austin, Texas 78701
Phone: (512) 472-2700
Fax: (512) 472-2728

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	v
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The Parent-Child Relationship is a Fundamental Right under the United States and Texas Constitutions that May Not be Interfered with Absent Due Process of Law	3
II. The Department Violated State and Federal Law in the Conduct of their Investigation, which Created the Alleged “Emergency Situation” that Served as Pretext for the Removal of K.D.P.....	5
Conclusion.....	9
Certificate of Compliance.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	2
<i>Cawley v. Allums</i> , 518 S.W.2d 790 (Tex. 1975).....	4
<i>Heard v. Bauman</i> , 443 S.W.2d 715 (Tex. 1969)	4
<i>Holick v. Smith</i> , 685 S.W.2d 18 (Tex. 1978).....	4, 10
<i>Millslagle v. State</i> , 81 S.W.3d 895 (Tex. App.—Austin 2002).....	5, 6
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978)	2
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292	4, 9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	2
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	4
<i>State v. Deaton</i> , 93 Tex. 243 (1900)	1
<i>Tex. Dep't of Family & Protective Servs. v. Barlow</i> , No. 03-05-00469-CV, 2007 Tex. App. LEXIS 5087 (Tex. App.—Austin June 28, 2007)	5, 6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	1, 3
<i>Wiley v. Spratlan</i> , 543 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. 1976).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 10
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §5106a((b)(2)(B)(xviii).....	7, 8
Tex. Fam. Code §262.102(a).....	5

Tex. Fam. Code §262.201(a)(1).....5

RULES

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 700.508.....7

40 Tex. Admin. Code § 700.508(b)(4)-(5).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Svcs., Admin. for Children
& Families, *2.1H CAPTA, Assurances and Requirements, Notification of
Allegations*, Child Welfare Policy Manual (Sept. 27, 2011),
[https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cwpm/public_html/programs/cb/laws_policies/laws/cwp
m/policy_dsp.jsp?citID=353](https://www.acf.hhs.gov/cwpm/public_html/programs/cb/laws_policies/laws/cwp
m/policy_dsp.jsp?citID=353)8
